install material or equipment for any building, highway, road, railroad, sewer, grading, 
excavation, pipeline, public utility structure, project development, housing, housing 
development, improvement, or any other construction undertaking for which the total 
cost of the same is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more;   

(ii) "Contractor" includes, but is not limited to, a prime contractor, electrical contractor, 
electrical subcontractor, mechanical contractor, mechanical subcontractor, plumbing 
contractor, and plumbing subcontractor;   

(iii) If the cost of a project exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), 
"contractor" also includes a construction manager of any kind, including, but not 
limited to, a residential construction manager, construction consultant, architect, and/or 
engineer who conducts or provides any activity or service described herein other than

[...]

(i) (a) [Effective until January 1, 2006] A person undertaking to construct residences or 
dwellings in such person's county of residence who obtains a license for such 
construction activities under the following conditions:   

(1) The cost of the project is less than three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000);  

(2) The project is a single family residence or dwelling;  

(3) The residence or dwelling is built on private property for the purpose of resale; and  

(4) The person applying for a license pursuant to this subdivision (3)(D)(i) is a resident

[...]

church that owns property and constructs thereon single residences, farm buildings or 
other buildings for individual use, and not for resale, lease, rent or other similar 
purpose, is exempt from the requirements of this chapter.   

(B) Except in counties with a population of not less than seven hundred seventy-seven 
thousand one hundred thirteen (777,113) according to the 1980 federal census or any 
subsequent federal census, a person or firm specified in subdivision (a)(2)(A) shall not 
make more than one (1) application for a permit to construct a single residence or shall 
not construct more than one (1) single residence within a period of two (2) years.

[...]

(2) The criteria so established by the board shall include, but not be limited to, a letter 
of reference from a past client, employer of the applicant or codes administration 
official as well as a financial statement of the applicant.   

(3) If an applicant requests a monetary limitation of greater than one million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000), the applicant's financial statement shall be 
audited and attested to by a licensed public accountant or certified public accountant.   

(4) The financial statement of any applicant requesting a monetary limitation of one 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) or less shall be either reviewed or 
audited by a licensed public accountant or certified public accountant. The board may, 
in its discretion, require the financial statement of such an applicant be audited and 
attested to by a licensed public accountant or certified public accountant.

[...]

accurate as of no more than twelve (12) months prior to the date of the request. The 
request must be received in the office of the board by the last day of the month before 
the month in which it is to be considered.   

(2) If an applicant requests a change in monetary limitation to an amount of one million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) or less, the applicant shall submit a 
financial statement that has been reviewed or audited by a licensed public accountant or 
certified public accountant. If an applicant requests a change in monetary limitation to 
an amount greater than one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000), the 
applicant shall submit a financial statement that has been audited and attested to by a 
licensed public accountant or certified public accountant.   

(3) The board reserves the right to require examination pursuant to a request for change

[...]

(2) A small commercial building contractor is authorized to bid on and contract for the 
construction, erection, alteration, repair or demolition of any building or structure for 
use and occupancy by the general public, the total cost of which does not exceed seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000).   

[Acts 1994, ch. 986, § 9; 2000, ch. 632, § 1.]  

62-6-113. Issuance of duplicate certificate.  

A duplicate license certificate to replace any certificate lost, destroyed or mutilated 
may be issued subject to the rules and regulations of the board.

[...]

(h)  No retired license is transferable.  

[Acts 1991, ch. 216, § 1.]  

62-6-127. Exempt counties.  

The provisions of this chapter do not apply in any county having a population of not 
less than eight thousand six hundred (8,600) nor more than eight thousand nine hundred 
(8,900) according to the 1990 federal census or any subsequent federal census.   

[Acts 1994, ch. 866, § 1.]  

© 2005 by the State of Tennessee and Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., a member of the 
LexisNexis Group.